LAWS 1971 — REGULAR SESSION

CHAPTER No. 964-H.F.No.3076

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the organization and operation of state government; providing for public buildings of the state of Minnesota; authorizing the alteration, repair, rehabilitation of said buildings, the equipping and the replacement of equipment of certain of said buildings; appropriating and reappropriating money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Public buildings; appropriation. Public buildings; appropriation. Except as otherwise provided in this act, the sums hereinafter set forth, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of the general fund in the state treasury or such other funds as designated, for the purposes specified in the following sections of this act.

Sec. 2. Subdivision 1. To the commissioner of administration to be expended for the purposes and in accordance with the provisions of this act.

Subd. 2. At Anoka State Hospital:	
(1) General repairs and improvements, tuckpoint- ing, roadways, parking and lighting	
Subd. 3. At Fergus Falls State Hospital:	
(1) Remodel to accommodate changing treatment program	75,000
Subd. 4. At Hastings State Hospital:	
(1) Repairs and fire safety improvements to Altrusa house, and demolish 2 buildings on	
lower campus	36,800
 Subd. 5. At Moose Lake State Hospital: (1) Replace roof on Administration building and employees dormitories, improve electrical dis- 	
tribution system and resurface roadway	70,000
Subd. 6. At Rochester State Hospital:	
 (1) Replace roof, C.C.C. building (2) Rebuild and resurface roads and parking areas at hospital, replace roof and lower parapet 	25,000
walls Medical I building	64,000

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Ch. 964	LAWS 1971 — REGULAR SESSION	2115
(3)	Remodel slaughter house into paint and spray shop, demolish existing paint shop storage building, update, remodel and expand cold stor- age building	. 98 000
(4)	Construct automotive and ground equipment repair shop building, demolish existing ma-	
(5)	chine shop Demolish old laundry foundation and convert area into additional parking space	30,000 2,500
	At St. Peter State Hospital :	-,000 、
(1)	Electrical systems improvement, replace day- room windows, replace roof in administration	
	building	90,000
	Storm sewer assessments	8,000
(3)		7,300
(4)	Install elevator in rehabilitation building Remodel old main for maintenance shop and	16, 000 ⁻
	demolish buildings 73 and 74 Remodel basement rooms in Bartlett hall to	35,000
	serve as daytime activity center	41,500
	At Minnesota Security Hospital: Improve electrical, heating, and ventilating systems, replace windows, install security screens, rehabilitate A-5 cellblock, air-condition medical areas and B-6 dayroom and dormi- tories	124 ,6 20
	At Willmar State Hospital: Inspect and clean well and water tower, paint tower, replace water line from cottage 11 to heating plant, replace 3-inch water main from cottage 13 to cottage 5, and seal street and park-	
Sub.J 1(ing areas	40,400
). At Brainerd State Hospital: Improve resident sleeping areas	7,000
(1)	Install illuminated exit lights	15,000
	Remodel patient buildings	13,000 57,195
• • •		51,155
Subd. 11 (1)		50,000
(9)	Replace roofs on dormitory and cottage 3, in-	50,000
(2)	stall laundry air unit and oxygen to infirmary west, install thermostats and radiator control	-
	valve in cottage 9	38,000

Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.

¢

LAWS 1971 - REGULAR SESSION Ch. 964

Subd. 12. At Faribault State Hospital:	
(1) Replace roofs at Hickory, Osage, Elm, Cedar,	
and Maple cottages\$	
(2) Remodel hospital building	25,000
(3) Improve plumbing, electrical system, install	
combination windows, replace locks, improve fire protection, and replace roof on Rogers	
	154,000
(4) Replace exterior doors on Elm, Hickory, and	104,000
Willow cottages	24,750
(5) Of the sum of \$158,100 appropriated to the	= 1,1 00
commissioner of administration in Extra Ses-	
sion Laws 1967, Chapter 8, Section 2, Sub-	
division 10(1), construct dining facilities, re-	•
habilitate power plant building, reroof Pawnee,	
Tern and Rose cottages, the sum of \$102,000 is	
hereby reappropriated to the commissioner of	
administration for completing the air condi-	
tioning of Roger auditorium and administration	
building, street lighting, fixtures, improve	
plumbing and ventilating.	
Subd. 13. Lake Owasso Children's Home:	
(1) Replace and resurface roofs at Taylor and	
School buildings, replace toilets and install	10.900
partitions and opening to play yard	19,300
Subd. 14. At Braille and Sight Saving School:	
(1) Replace roofs of laundry, superintendent's cot-	
tage, and infirmary	8,000
Subd. 15. At Gillette State Hospital:	
(1) Correct fire safety deficiencies	42,200
(2) Site determination study for the Gillette State	12,200
Hospital	40,000
-	10,000
There is hereby established a committee to provide	
for the organization and location of the Gillette Chil-	
dren's Hospital. The committee shall consist of the	
following seven: The Gillette Children's Hospital	
medical director, the health planning officer of the	
state planning agency, a physician to be selected by	
the state board of health and four consumers of	
health services to be appointed by the governor.	
Members of the committee shall serve without com-	

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

2116

Ch. 964 LAWS 1971 — REGULAR SESSION

pensation, but shall be entitled to reimbursement for necessary expenses. The committee shall commence meeting not later than September 1, 1971, on call of the medical director.

The committee shall submit a final report to the legislature before November 15, 1972. The report shall recommend a specific site for location of the hospital, which shall be in connection with an existing hospital facility; will continue the Gillette Children's Hospital program as a separate identifiable entity embodying performance of, and training in, orthopedic surgery; a brace shop; and patient education. The site should afford available facilities which assume that no expenditures for new bed capacity will be necessary.

Subd. 16. At Minnesota School for the Deaf: (1) Replace health clinic and equipment\$ 30,000 5.000(2) Tower on Tate hall 30.000 (3) Install track (4) Additional refrigeration and freezer units in 30.000 service building (5) Reimburse highway department for road and 2.959curb construction (6) Install additional small boiler in power house . 23,500 Subd. 17. Glen Lake State Sanatorium and Oak Terrace Nursing Home: 35,000 (1) Fire marshal recommendations Subd. 18. At the State Reformatory for Men: (1) Revamp B house including lights and heating system 24,000 10.600 (2) Install new hot water line to cell houses 10.000 (3) Resurface institution roads 25,000 (4) Revamp lock system—E house 50.000 (5) Remodel and equip infirmary At Minnesota Correctional Institution for Subd. 19. Women : (1) Replace tin flashing on Sanford, Anthony, and Shaw cottages, tuckpoint various buildings and 5.050demolish farm house 35,000 (2) Improve security at Higbee cottage

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout:

2117

2118 LAWS 1971 - REGULAR SESSION Ch. 964

Subd. 20). At Minnesota State Prison :	
	Tuckpointing\$	39,000
(2)	Remodel north visiting room and treatment offices	10,000
(3)	Replace dust elimination system, farm ma-	
	chinery factory	11,000
(4)	Enclose space between shop Z of foundry build-	
	ing and shop R of metal fabrication building	40,000
(5)	Replace heating system and windows in shop	
()	R of machinery factory	35,000
(6)	Study power plant utilities and make recom-	15 000
(7)	mendations	15,000
(7)	Replace lighting in warehouses U and V and machinery factory and rope room	6,000
(8)	Regrade and resurface roads outside ware-	0,000
	house area	5,000
. (9)	Remodel hog farrowing barn and construct	0,000
(-)	brooder house	13,000
(10)	Replace two wells	12,000
(11)	The commissioner of corrections and commis-	
	sioner of administration are authorized to per-	
	mit the construction of an interdenomination	
	chapel with non-state funds	
Subd. 23	1. At State Training School for Boys :	
(1)	Improve roofs, replace condensate filter in boil-	
	er room, repair boiler, repair and replace water	
	main, install larger heating coils in three cot-	
	tages, repair lavatory areas of Marshall-Grin-	
	nell cottages, replace hot water line expansion	
	joints, replace Chapel fire escapes, repair ceil-	
· .	ing tile in Princeton, Yale, and Brown cottages, and replace tile floors in Marshall-Grinnell cot-	
	tages	26,000
(2)	Repair volunteer center	13,000
	Remodel Administration building	35,000
	Demolish cow barn and silo from calf barn	
Subd. 22	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
(1)	ter: Install transformers	3,600
• (1)	1115tan (1anstviniers	0,000

Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.

Ch. 964	1	LAWS 1971 — REGULAR SESSION 2119
(3)) R	nprove courtyard windows4,000eplace light grills for cottage basements4,000
) M	At Willow River Youth Forestry Camp: Siscellaneous repairs/alterations to garage wilding
) C	At Minnesota Home School: onstruct and equip a social worker-group ther-
(2)) In	by wing to new cottage
) In	At the Minnesota Veterans Home : Istall controls, flow meters, hot water heater power plant and repair plaster and moisture
(2)	C	amage in infirmary
	26.	r main and demolish water tower 40,000 At State Capitol buildings:
(1)	an	uilding maintenance, repairs, replacements, nd special projects including ceremonial build- g, state department of health building and in
(2)	th Co	e building at 1246 University Avenue 386,156 onservation, maintenance and improvement
(3)	A	vacated state-owned buildings
	fr	om surplus property revolving account in the ate treasury, \$125,000)
		. Subdivision 1. To the commissioner of public wel- expended for the purpose of repairs and replacements:
Subd.	2.	At Anoka State Hospital 88,800
Subd.	3.	At Fergus Falls State Hospital 156,078
Subd.	4.	At Hastings State Hospital 67,000
Subd.	5.	At Moose Lake State Hospital
Subd.	6.	At Rochester State Hospital 153,050
Subd.	7.	At St. Peter State Hospital 137,300
Subd.	8.	At Willmar State Hospital 91,250

Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.

2120 LAWS 1971 — REGULAR SESSION Ch. 964
Subd. 9. At Faribault State Hospital\$170,275
Subd. 10. At Cambridge State Hospital 129,800
Subd. 11. At Brainerd State Hospital 99,500
Subd. 12. At Braille and Sight Saving School 22,750
Subd. 13. At School for the Deaf 47,540
Subd. 14. At Gillette State Hospital for Crippled Chil-
dren 29,825
Subd. 15. At Ah-Gwah-Ching Nursing Home 45,000
Subd. 16. At Glen Lake State Sanatorium and Oak Ter-
race Nursing Home
Sec. 4. Subdivision 1. To the commissioner of corrections for the purpose of repairs and replacements:
Subd. 2. At Minnesota State Prison 204,500
Subd. 3. At Reformatory for Men 112,796
Subd. 4. At Minnesota Correctional Institution for Wo-
men 10,100
Subd. 5. At Training School for Boys 55,200
Subd. 6. At Minnesota Home School 37,000
Subd. 7. At Residential Treatment Center 42,500
Subd. 8. Correctional Camps 16,850
Sec. 5. Subdivision 1. To the state college board for repairs and betterments at the state colleges includ-
ing preventive maintenance of state colleges
Sec. 6. Subdivision 1. To the state junior college
board for repairs and betterments at the state junior col- leges
Sec. 7. Subdivision 1. To the Minnesota Veter-
ans Home Board for the purpose of repairs and replace-
ments at the Minnesota Veterans Home 47,010
Sec. 8. To the Minnesota Historical Society :
(1) Improve business office and records center 20,000
(2) Improve historic sites as approved by legisla- tive building commission
(3) Archaeology site work
(4) Contingent fund

.

·

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

.

Ch. 964 LAWS 1971 - REGULAR SESSION 2121

Sec. 9. Notwithstanding any provision of Minnesota Statutes, Section 16.17, all the money appropriated by section 2 shall be deemed for construction, repairs, or other building improvements and shall be available until the purposes for which the appropriation was made shall have been accomplished or abandoned. The moneys appropriated by sections 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, and 8 not expended or encumbered shall cancel on June 30, 1973.

ł

Sec. 10. If moneys are appropriated during the same or different sessions of the legislature for the same or related projects which appropriations do not lapse until the purposes for which the appropriations were made shall have been accomplished or abandoned, the state auditor shall, upon the certification of the commissioner of administration as to the accounts involved, make such transfers of appropriations as will place in one account all of the moneys appropriated for the same or related projects.

Sec. 11. In the case of appropriations made for construction or other permanent improvement, including acquisition of real estate, equipment, repair, rehabilitation, appurtenances or utility systems, which appropriations do not lapse until the purposes for which the appropriations were made shall have been accomplished or abandoned, the commissioner of administration may dispense with periodic allotment and shall prescribe such regulations as will insure proper application and encumbrance of funds.

Sec. 12. Subdivision 1. Upon the awarding of final contracts for the completion of any projects enumerated in section 2 of this act, the commissioner of administration may transfer any unexpended funds in said project to any other project therein enumerated.

Subd. 2. The balance of each appropriation made by this and any prior act to the commissioner of administration from the general fund for construction, repairs, and other permanent improvements, remaining when the specific purpose of such appropriation is accomplished, as certified by the commissioner to the legislative building commission and to the state auditor, may be transferred to any other account for which such an appropriation is made to the commissioner by this or any prior act; provided that the amount so transferred to the account for any project shall not exceed ten percent of the amount otherwise appropriat-

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

ed for that project, and that before any such transfer is made the commissioner shall consult and obtain the recommendations of the legislative building commission, which shall be advisory only. Failure or refusal to make a recommendation promptly shall be deemed a negative recommendation.

;

Sec. 13. The effective date of this act is July 1, 1971. Approved June 4, 1971.

CHAPTER No. 965-H.F.No.3096

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the organization and operations of the state government; appropriating money to the department of highways, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Highway Department; appropriation. The sums hereinafter set forth and designated "APPROPRIA-TIONS", or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of the trunk highway fund in the state treasury to the department of highways for the purposes specified in the following sections of the act, to be available for the fiscal year indicated for each purpose. The figures "1971", "1972", and "1973" wherever used herein mean the appropriations listed thereunder to be available for the year ending June 30, 1971, June 30, 1972, and June 30, 1973, respectively.

			•
	APPROPRIATIONS Available for the Year Ending June 30,		
	1971 1972		1973
	\$	\$	\$
Sec. 2. LEGAL DIVISION			
Subdivision 1. Salaries		595,414	595,997
Approved Complement-38			
When any position in the legal divi- sion becomes vacant during the 1971–			

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.